
REF. 9050 (light)
REF. 9051 (extrastrong)
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Niederlassung Deutschland: Orthoservice Deutschland GmbH
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Sede italiana: RO+TEN s.r.l.
Sede legale: Via Marco De Marchi, 7 · I-20121 Milano (MI) · Italia
Sede operativa e amministrativa:
Via Comasina, 111 · I-20843 Verano Brianza (MB) · Italia
Tel. 0039 039 601 40 94 · Fax 0039 039 601 42 34
info@roplusten.com · www.roplusten.com
Società soggetta a Direzione e Coordinamento (art. 2497bis CC):
Orthoservice AG (CH) · 6830 Chiasso (TI) · Switzerland

DE  – Die Beschreibungen und Bilder in diesem Dokument dienen beispielsweise nur zur kommerziellen 
Zwecke. Orthoservice behält sich das Recht vor, diese entsprechend seinen Anforderungen zu 
ändern.

EN – The descriptions and images in this document are for example and commercial purposes only. 
Orthoservice reserves the right to modify them according to its needs.

FR  – Les descriptions et les images de ce document sont à titre d’exemple uniquement et à des fins 
commerciales. Orthoservice se réserve le droit de les modifier en fonction de ses besoins.

RU  – Описания и изображения, представленные в этом документе имеют примерный 
и коммерческий характер. Компания Orthoservice оставляет за собой право вносить 
изменения при необходимости.

IT  – Le descrizioni e le immagini presenti in questo documento sono a mero scopo esemplificativo e 
commerciale. L’azienda Orthoservice si riserva il diritto di modificarle in base alle proprie necessità.

PL – Opisy oraz zdjęcia wykorzystane w niniejszym dokumencie mają wyłącznie charakter przykładowy 
i służą celom związanym z dystrybucja produktu.  Orthoservice zastrzega sobie prawo do ich 
modyfikacji zgodnie z własnym zapotrzebowaniem.
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Ortoza za nožni zglob i stopalo

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI
Kao proizvođač, Orthoservice AG izjavljuje pod punom odgovornošću da je ovaj proizvod medicinski 
proizvod klase I i da je proizveden sukladno osnovnim zahtjevima direktive 93/42/EEC i 2007/47/EEC. 
Upute za uporabu su kreirane sukladno ranije navedenim direktivama. Namjena uputa je osigurati sigurnu 
i pravilnu uporabu medicinskog proizvoda

ZAŠTIĆENE ROBNE MARKE MATERIJALA
Velcro® je registrirana robna marka Velcro Industries B.V. 

PREDOSTROŽNOSTI 
Preporuča se da proizvod ne pritišće dijelove tijela na kojima su rane, otekline ili kvrge. Proizvod se ne smije 
stisnuti prejako kako bi se izbjeglo stvaranje točaka pritiska ili kompresije živaca i krvnih žila u neposrednoj 
blizini. Preporuča se nošenje proizvoda preko tanke odjeće kako biste izbjegli direktan kontakt s kožom. U 
slučaju nedoumica kako postaviti proizvod, kontaktirajte ortopedskog tehničara. Molimo pročitajte pažljivo 
sastav materijala i informacije na unutarnjoj etiketi. Preporuča se izbjegavanje uporabe proizvoda u blizini 
otvorenog plamena ili jakog elektromagnetskog polja.

UPOZORENJA
Proizvod je dizajniran za dolje navedenu specifičnu namjenu i mora biti indiciran od strane liječnika, te 
postavljen od strane ortopedskog tehničara. Ortopedski tehničar odgovoran je za ispravno postavljanje 
proizvoda kao i za pružanje informacija o sigurnoj uporabi s obzirom na individualne potrebe korisnika.
Kako bi se osigurala učinkovitost, izdržljivost i pravilno djelovanje proizvoda, nužno je pažljivo primijeniti 
proizvod. Svaka modifikacija i promjena strukture proizvoda trebala bi biti propisana od strane liječnika 
i izvršena od strane ortopedskog stručnjaka. Nakon izvršenih prilagodbi proizvoda od strane liječnika/
ortopedskog tehničara, proizvod nije dozvoljeno modificirati. Proizvođač nije odgovoran ukoliko je 
proizvod korišten ili prilagođavan suprotno uputama. Ortoza je namijenjena primjeni od strane samo 
jednog korisnika; ukoliko je koristi više osoba, proizvođač ne prihvaća nikakvu odgovornost u skladu sa 
zakonodavstvom o medicinskim proizvodima. U izrazito osjetljivih pacijenata, direktni kontakt s kožom 
može uzrokovati crvenilo ili iritaciju. U slučaju reakcija na proizvod kao što su bol, otekline, nabreknuća 
ili druge neuobičajene reakcije odmah se obratite liječniku. Ortopedska učinkovitost proizvoda može se 
jamčiti samo ukoliko se koriste svi predviđeni dijelovi proizvoda. 

ODABIR/VELIČINA

ODRŽAVANJE
  Ne izbjeljivati  Ne čistiti kemijski 
  Ne glačati  Ne sušiti strojno 
  Upute za pranje: ručno prati na maksimalno 30° C koristeći neutralni sapun (preporučuje se koristiti  

 spužvicu) Sušiti podalje od izvora topline (ili samo prebrisati suhom tkaninom). 
Ne odbacujte proizvod niti bilo koji njegov dio u okoliš.

INDIKACIJE
• Slabost dorzifleksije stopala (kljenut stopala)
•  Lagani do umjereni spastični ekvinus stopala

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Trenutno nema poznatih 

KARAKTERISTIKE I MATERIJALI
• REF.9050 izrađen od polipropilenske strukture sa zaobljenim rubovima
• REF.9051 izrađena od higroskopnog, robusnog i elastičnog polioksimetilena (acetalna smola)
• Mekana podstava za zaštitu prednjeg dijela potkoljenice i lista (MTP podstava, s laganom velur 

presvlakom s obje strane)
• Čičak učvršćivanje na potkoljenici
• Termo obradivo (REF.9050)
• Čičak učvršćivanje preko svoda stopala 

POSTAVLJANJE ORTOZE I PRILAGODBA
ZA ORTOPEDSKE TEHNIČARE
1 Ukoliko je potrebno skratite ortozu u predjelu stopala (Slika A) koristeći škare kako bi odgovarala 

stopalu i obući pacijenta. Zaoblite rubove. 
2 REF.9050: Ukoliko je potrebno termički obradite ortozu kako biste ju prilagodili obliku noge pacijenta. 
3 Umetnite ortozu u cipelu 
4 Pacijent treba obuti cipelu s prethodno umetnutom ortozom 
5  Pričvrstite podstavu na potkoljenicu (slika B)
6 Omotajte čičak traku oko potkoljenice (slika C)
7 Prema potrebi upotrijebite preostale čičak trake kako biste učvrstili ortozu (slika D)
POSTAVLJANJE ORTOZE – UPUTA ZA KORISNIKA
1 Umetnite ortozu u cipelu 
2 Obujte cipele sa prethodno umetnutom ortozom 
3 Učvrstite presvlaku za potkoljenicu (slika B)
4 Učvrstite čičak traku oko potkoljenice (slika C)
5 Ukoliko koristite i dodatne čičak trake, učvrstite njima ortozu za stopalo (slika D). 

- Opisi i fotografije u ovom dokumentu služe za primjer i samo u komercijalne svrhe. Orthoservice 
zadržava pravo izmjene prema svojim potrebama

Ortoza gležnja

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Proizvajalec ORTHOSERVICE AG izjavlja na svojo izključno odgovornost, da ta medicinski pripomoček 
spada v razred I in da je bil izdelan v skladu z zahtevami direktiv 93/42/EGS in 2007/47/EGS. Ta navodila 
so bila sestavljena po določilih zgoraj omenjenih direktiv. Njihov namen je zagotoviti primerno in varno 
uporabo medicinskega pripomočka.

BLAGOVNE ZNAMKE MATERIALOV
Velcro® je registrirana blagovna znamka družbe Velcro® Industries B.V.

NAVODILA ZA VARNO UPORABO 
Pripomoček ne sme pritiskati na ranjene, nabrekle ali otekle dele telesa.  Svetujemo, da ne pretiravate z 
zategovanjem pripomočka, da ne povzročite nastanka preveč stisnjenih območij ali kompresije bližnjih 
živcev oziroma žil. Priporočljivo je imeti na sebi obleko, da se prepreči neposreden stik pripomočka s kožo. 
V primeru dvomov glede načina uporabe se obrnite na ortopedskega tehnologa.  Pripomočka ni priporočljivo 
uporabljati v bližini odprtega plamena ali močnega elektromagnetnega polja.

OPOZORILA
Izdelek je treba uporabljati na podlagi zdravnikovega nasveta ali recepta, namestiti pa ga mora 
ortopedski tehnolog, ki je pristojna oseba tako za namestitev kot za informiranje o varni uporabi glede 
na potrebe vsakega posameznika. Pripomoček je treba namestiti z največjo skrbnostjo, da se zagotovijo 
učinkovitost, dobro prenašanje s strani pacienta in pravilno delovanje. Kakršno koli spremembo strukture 
pripomočka ali njegove prilagoditve mora predpisati zdravnik, opraviti pa jo mora ortopedski tehnolog. 
Nikakor se ne sme spreminjati prilagoditve, ki jo je opravil zdravnik/ortopedski tehnolog. Pripomoček 
naj uporablja en sam pacient. Pri preobčutljivih osebah neposredni stik s kožo lahko povzroči rdečice 
ali draženje. V primeru pojava bolečin, nabreklin, oteklin ali katere koli druge nenormalne reakcije se 
nemudoma posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom. Ortopedska učinkovitost izdelka je zagotovljena le z uporabo 
vseh njegovih sestavnih delov.

IZBOR / VELIKOSTI

VZDRŽEVANJE
 Ne uporabljajte belila Ne uporabljajte kemičnega čiščenja
 Ne likajte  Ne sušite v bobnastem sušilniku
 Navodila za pranje: ročno pranje pri maks. 30 ° C z nevtralnim milom (priporočljiva je goba); ne
 sušite v bližini virov toplote (ali, bolje, sušite s krpo).
Izdelka ali njegovih sestavnih delov ne mečite v okolico. 

INDIKACIJE
•  Šibkost dorzifleksije stopala (padajoče stopalo)
•  Lahko do zmerno spastično equinus stopalo

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Doslej niso znane 

LASTNOSTI IN MATERIALI
•  Izdelek REF.9050 iz polipropilenske strukture z zaobljenimi robovi
•  Izdelek REF.9051 iz higroskopskega, ne tempranega, robustnega in elastičnega polioksimetilena 

(acetalna smola)
•  Mehko oblazinjenje za zaščito golenice in meč (MTP oblazinjenje, s svetlo velur prevleko na obeh 

straneh) 
•  Velcro® zapiralo na mečih
•  Termooblikovalni (REF. 9050)
•  Velcro® zapiralo čez stopalni lok 

PRVA NAMESTITEV ZA 
ZA ZDRAVNIKE / ORTOPEDSKE TEHNOLOGE
1 Po potrebi obrezite konec stopala (slika A) s škarjami, tako da izdelek prilagodite čevlju in stopalu 

pacienta. Zavihajte robove.
2 REF.9050: Po potrebi izdelek termično obdelajte, da zagotovite, da se bolje prilega nogi uporabnika.
3 Izdelek vstavite v čevelj.
4 Nato obujte čevelj z že vstavljenim izdelkom.
5 Pritrdite oblazinjenje na mečih (slika B).
6 Velcro® trak povlecite okoli meča (slika C).
7 Po potrebi s pomočjo traku za stopalo pritrdite izdelek (slika D).
NAMEŠČANJE ZA UPORABNIKA
1 Izdelek vstavite v čevelj.
2  Nato obujte čevelj z že vstavljenim izdelkom.
3  Pritrdite oblazinjenje na mečih (slika B).
4  Velcro® trak povlecite okoli meč (slika C).
5  Po potrebi s pomočjo traku za stopalo pritrdite izdelek (slika D).

- Opisi in slike v tem dokumentu so samo za komercialne namene. Orthoservice si pridržuje pravico, da 
jih spremeni glede na svoje potrebe.

NATANČNO PREBERITE TA NAVODILA TER JIH HRANITE ZA BODOČO UPORABO. MOLIMO PROČITAJTE UPUTE PAŽLJIVO I U CIJELOSTI TE IH SAČUVAJTE ZA BUDUĆE POTREBE 

Nilkan ja jalkaterän ortoosi

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUS VAKUUTUS
Valmistaja ORTHOSERVICE AG vakuuttaa, että tuote on luokan 1 lääkinnällinen laite ja sen on valmistettu 
Direktiivin 93/42/EEC ja 2007/47/EC vaatimusten mukaisesti. Tämä käyttöohje on laadittu direktiivien 
vaatimusten mukaisesti ja sen tarkoitus on varmistaa tämän lääkinnällisen tuotteen turvallinen ja oikea käyttö.

TUOTEMERKIT
Velcro® on Velcro Industries B.V.:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki. 

VAROTOIMET 
On suositeltavaa, että tuotteen aiheuttama paine ei vaikuta kehon osiin, joissa on haavoja, turvotusta tai kyhmyjä. 
Tuotetta ei saa kiristää liian tiukalle, jotta painepisteiltä vältytään eikä liikaa painetta kohdistu hermoihin 
ja verisuoniin. Tuote suositellaan puettavaksi vaatetuksen päälle, niin että se ei ole suorassa ihokontaktissa. 
Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tuotteen käytöstä, käänny tuotteen toimittaneen apuvälineammattilaisen puoleen. 
Tuotetta ei saa käyttää avotulen lähellä tai voimakkaiden magneettikenttien läheisyydessä.

VAROITUKSET
Tätä tuotetta tulee käyttää ainoastaan lääkinnälliseen käyttöön, lääkärin määräyksestä ja virallisesti 
hyväksytyn apuvälineteknikon sovittamana ja hänen antamiensa yksilöllisten ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Tuotteen oikean ja tehokkaan toiminnan varmistamiseksi ja tuotteen vahingoittumisen estämiseksi on 
tärkeää, että se puetaan erittäin huolellisesti. Kaikki muutokset tuotteen rakenteeseen tai säätöihin pitää 
olla lääkärin määräämiä ja apuvälineteknikon tekemiä. Lääkärin tai apuvälineteknikon tekemiä säätöjä ei 
saa muuttaa. Valmistaja ei ole enää vastuussa, jos tuotetta käytetään tai sovitetaan väärin. Ortoosi on 
tarkoitettu vain yhden potilaan käyttöön; jos sitä käytetään useammalle kuin yhdelle potilaalle, valmistaja 
ei ota vastuuta lääkinnällisiä laitteita koskevan lainsäädännön mukaisesti. Erittäin herkillä henkilöillä 
tuotteen suora ihokontakti voi aiheuttaa ihon punoitusta ja ärsytystä. Jos tuotteen käyttö aiheuttaa kipua, 
turvotusta, kyhmyjä tai muita poikkeavia oireita ota heti yhteyttä lääkäriin. Tuotteen ortopedinen teho 
voidaan taata vain, kun kaikkia sen komponentteja käytetään.

MALLI/KOKO

TUOTTEEN KÄSITTELY JA HOITO
  Ei saa käyttää valkaisuaineita.  Ei kemiallista pesua. 
  Ei saa silittää.  Ei saa rumpukuivata.
  Pesu-ohjeet: käsinpesu max. 30° C neutraalilla saippualla (sienen käyttö on suositeltavaa); älä jätä  

 kuivumaan lämmönlähteiden läheisyyteen (mieluummin kuivata vaatteiden kanssa)
Älä hävitä tuotetta tai sen osia luontoon

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
• Jalan dorsifleksion heikkous (drop foot) 
• Kevyt tai kohtalainen jalan spastisuus

VASTA-AIHEET
Tällä hetkellä ei tiedossa 

OMINAISUUDET JA MATERIAALIT
• REF.9050 runko on polypropeenirakennetta pyöristetyllä reunalla 
•  REF.9051 runko on valmistettu hygroskooppisesta, ei-muokattavasta, kestävästä ja elastisesta 

polyoksimetyleenistä (asetaalihartsi) 
•  Pehmeä pehmuste suojaa säären ja pohkeen (MTP-pehmuste, jossa on molemmin puolin kevyt 

veluuripäällyste)
•  Velcro® -tarranauha pohkeessa 
•  Lämpömuotoiltava (REF.9050) 
•  Velcro® -tarranauha jalkapöydän kohdalla stabiloi jalkaterän paikoilleen

ORTOOSIN SOVITTAMINEN/ 
PUKEMINEN AMMATTIHENKILÖKUNNAN TOIMESTA
1  Leikkaa tarvittaessa jalkaosan (kuva A) pää saksilla, jotta laite voidaan sovittaa potilaan kenkään ja 

jalkaan. Pyöristä reunat. 
2  REF.9050: Kuumenna ortoosi tarvittaessa, jotta se sopii paremmin potilaan jalkaan.
3  Aseta ortoosi kenkään. 
4  Pue kenkä, kun ortoosi on jo paikallaan. 
5  Kiinnitä pohkeen pehmuste (kuva B). 
6  Kiristä Velcro® -tarranauha pohkeen ympärille (kuva C). 
7  Kiinnitä ortoosi tarvittaessa jalkaterän hihnalla (kuva D).
ORTOOSIN PUKEMISOHJEET POTILAALLE 
1  Aseta ortoosi kenkään. 
2  Pue kenkä, kun ortoosi on paikallaan. 
3 Kiinnitä pohkeen pehmuste (kuva B). 
4  Kiristä Velcro® -tarranauha pohkeen ympärille (kuva C). 
5  Kiinnitä ortoosi tarvittaessa jalkaterän hihnalla (kuva D).

- Tämän asiakirjan kuvaukset ja kuvat ovat vain kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin. Orthoservice pidättää 
oikeuden muuttaa niitä tarpeen mukaan.

Fotledsortos

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Som tillverkare försäkrar ORTHOSERVICE AG att denna produkt är en medicinteknisk produkt av klass I 
som har tillverkats i enlighet med kraven i direktiven 93/42/ EEG och 2007/47/EG. Dessa instruktioner 
har skrivits i överensstämmelse med dessa direktiv, och deras syfte är att garantera en säker och korrekt 
användning av denna medicintekniska produkt.

MATERIALENS VARUMÄRKEN
Velcro® är ett registrerat varumärke för Velcro Industries B.V. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 
Det rekommenderas att produkten inte placeras och trycker på delar av kroppen som lider av sår, svullnad 
eller mjukdelsskador. Produkten bör spännas så att utveckling av stas eller tryck på nerverna eller blodkärlen 
undviks. Det är lämpligt att bära produkten över ett klädesplagg, undvik direktkontakt med huden. Om du 
är osäker på hur du använder ortosen, kontakta en ortopedingenjör. Läs produktens sammansättning på 
etiketten noggrant. Produkten ska inte bäras i närheten av öppen eld eller starka elektromagnetiska fält.

VARNINGAR
Produkten är designad för de specifika indikationer som anges nedan och måste förskrivas av en läkare och 
monteras av en ortopedingenjör. Ortopedingenjören ansvarar för att montera produkten och ge information 
om hur man använder den på ett säkert sätt i enlighet med individuella behov. Produkten skall utprovas 
med största noggrannhet för att säkerställa dess effekt, tålighet och korrekta funktion. Eventuella ändringar 
av enhetens form eller justering måste ordineras av en läkare och utföras av en ortopedingenjör. Under 
inga omständigheter får den justering som gjorts av läkaren/ortopedingenjör ändras. Tillverkaren är inte 
längre ansvarig om produkten används eller anpassas på ett olämpligt sätt. Ortosen är avsedd att användas 
endast av en enda patient; om den används för mer än en patient, tar tillverkaren inget ansvar eller ansvar 
i enlighet med lagstiftningen om medicintekniska produkter. Direktkontakt med huden kan orsaka rodnad 
eller irritation hos överkänsliga individer. I händelse av smärta, svullnad, mjukdelsbesvär eller någon ovanlig 
reaktion, kontakta omedelbart din läkare. Produktens ortopediska effekt kan endast garanteras när alla dess 
komponenter används.

VAL/STORLEK

UNDERHÅLL
  Får ej blekas   Får ej kemtvättas 
  Får ej strykas   Får ej torktumlas 
  Tvättråd: tvätta för hand i max. 30° C med neutralt tvättmedel (en svamp rekommenderas); torka inte i
  närheten av värmekällor (eller, ännu bättre, torka med en trasa).
Släng inte produkten, eller någon av dess komponenter, i miljön.

INDIKATIONER
•  Svaghet vid fotens vriströrelse (droppfot) 
•  Lätt till moderat spastisk equinusfot

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga kända för tillfället 

EGENSKAPER OCH MATERIAL
•   Kropp REF.9050 struktur av polypropen med rundade kanter 
•   Kropp REF.9051 gjord av hygroskopisk, icke-formbar, robust och elastisk polyoxymetylen (acetalharts) 
•   Mjukstoppning för skydd av skenben och vad (TP-stoppning med lätt velourlager på båda sidor) 
•   Velcro® förslutning på vaden 
•   Värmeformbar (REF.9050) 
•   Velcro® förslutning över fotvalvet

ANPASSNING/PÅTAGNING 
AV ANORDNINGEN ANPASSNING FÖR LÄKARE/TEKNIKER 
1  Vid behov klipp till fotsektionens ända (fig. A) med en sax, för att anpassa anordningen till patientens 

sko och fot Rulla över kanterna. 
2 REF.9050: Vid behov, värmeforma anordningen för att garantera att den passar patientens ben bättre. 

För in anordningen i skon. 
4  Sätt på skon med anordningen redan införd. 
5  Fäst stoppningen vid vaden (Fig B) 
6 Dra Velcro® bandet runt vaden (fig. C). 
7 Vid behov använd fotbandet för att säkra anordningen (fig. D).
SÄTTA PÅ ANORDNINGEN FÖR PATIENTEN 
1  För in anordningen i skon. 
2  Sätt på skon med anordningen redan införd. 
3 Fäst stoppningen vid vaden (Fig B) 
4 Dra Velcro® bandet runt vaden (fig. C). 
5 När detta används, fäst fotbandet (Fig. D)

- Beskrivningen och bilderna i detta dokument är endast som exempel och för kommersiellt syfte. 
Orthoservice reserverar sig rätten att modifiera dem efter eget behov.

LUETHAN OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI LÄPI JA SÄILYTÄ NE TARPEEN VARALTA LÄS INSTRUKTIONERNA NOGGRANT OCH BEHÅLL DEM FÖR FRAMTIDA BEHOV

Code REF.9050 - REF.9051

Storlek S M L XL

Längd cm 28 29 34 39

Skonummer 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Färg REF.9050 = vit · REF.9051 = ljusblå 

specificera höger eller vänster

Code REF.9050 - REF.9051

Velikost S M L XL

Višina cm 28 29 34 39

Velikost čevljev 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Barva REF.9050 = bela · REF.9051 = svetlo modra  

določite desno ali levo

Code REF.9050 - REF.9051

Veličine S M L XL

Visina cm 28 29 34 39

Veličina cipele 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Boja REF.9050 = bijela · REF.9051 = plava

Specificirati za lijevu ili desnu stranu

Code REF.9050 - REF.9051

Koko S M L XL

Korkeus cm 28 29 34 39

Kengän koko 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Väri REF.9050= valkoinen REF.9051= vaalean sininen 

Valitse oikea tai vasen puoli

LOW 
PROFILE

RADIO 
LUCENT



Peroneusorthese

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Die ORTHOSERVICE AG erklärt als Hersteller in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass es sich bei diesem Produkt 
um ein Medizinprodukt der Klasse I handelt und dass es gemäß den grundlegenden Anforderungen der 
Richtlinien 93/42/EWG und 2007/47/EWG hergestellt wurde. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung wurde nach 
den Vorgaben der vorgenannten Richtlinien erstellt. Ihr Zweck ist es, die sichere  und ordnungsgemäße 
Anwendung des Medizinprodukts zu gewährleisten.

WARENMARKEN DER MATERIALIEN
Velcro® ist eine eingetragene Warenmarke von Velcro Industries B.V.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Das Produkt sollte keinen Druck auf Körperteile ausüben, die Verletzungen, Schwellungen oder 
Tumeszenzen aufweisen. Das Produkt sollte nicht zu stark festgezogen werden, damit sich keine 
Druckstellen entwickeln oder darunter liegende Nerven und/oder Blutgefäße abgedrückt werden. Es wird 
empfohlen, ein Kleidungsstück darunter zu tragen, sodass der direkte Kontakt mit der Haut vermieden 
wird. Wenden Sie sich bei Zweifeln über die Art der Anwendung bitte an Ihren Orthopädietechniker. Die 
auf dem internen Etikett angegebene Zusammensetzung bitte genau durchlesen. Das Produkt sollte nicht 
in der Nähe von offenem Feuer oder starken elektromagentischen Feldern verwendet werden.

HINWEISE
Das Produkt wurde für die unten angegebenen spezifischen Indikationen entwickelt, muss ärztlich 
verschrieben und von einem Orthopädietechniker angelegt werden, der als Ansprechpartner für die 
richtige Anwendung sowie für die sicherheitsrelevanten Informationen im Hinblick auf die individuellen 
Anforderungen des Patienten fungiert. Voraussetzung zur Gewährleistung der Wirksamkeit, Verträglichkeit 
und der korrekten Funktion ist das gewissenhafte Anlegen der Orthese. Jede eventuelle Änderung der 
Struktur oder der Einstellung muss von einem Arzt verordnet und von einem Orthopädietechniker ausgeführt 
werden. Die Einstellung, die der Arzt/Orthopädietechniker vorgenommen hat, darf absolut nicht verändert 
werden. Die Produkthaftung erlischt bei unsachgerechter Verwendung oder Anpassung. Die Orthese ist dazu 
bestimmt, nur von einem einzigen Patienten verwendet zu werden, andernfalls haftet der Hersteller im Sinne 
der Verordnung über Medizinprodukte nicht. Bei hypersensiblen Patienten kann es bei direktem Kontakt 
mit der Haut zu Rötungen oder Reizungen kommen. Sollten Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Tumeszenzen oder 
andere ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte sofort an Ihren Arzt. Die orthopädische 
Wirksamkeit des Artikels ist nur dann gewährleistet, wenn alle Komponenten verwendet werden.

AUSWAHL/GRÖSSEN

PFLEGE
  Nicht bleichen  Keine chemische Reinigung
  Nicht bügeln  Nicht im Trockner trocknen
  Waschanweisung: Handwäsche bis 30° C mit neutraler Seife, nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen  

 trocknen. (oder, besser, Trocknen mittels eines Tuches)
Das Produkt und seine Bestandteile nach dem Gebrauch sachgerecht entsorgen.
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG 
Die Peroneusorthese Afo light/Afo extrastrong ist ausschließlich für die orthetische Versorgung des 
Unterschenkel/Fußes einzusetzen. Einsatzbereich ist der Unterschenkel/Fuß.
MATERIALIEN 
REF. 9050: Grundkörper: 100% Polypropylen; REF. 9051: Grundkörper: Acetal P.O.M. (Polyoxymethylen);
Klettverschluß: Polyamid
INDIKATIONEN
•  Fußheberschwäche (Peroneuslähmung)
•  Spastischer Spitzfuß leichter bis mittelstarker Ausprägung
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Zur Zeit keine bekannt 
EIGENSCHAFTEN UND MATERIAL
•  Grundkörper REF.9050 aus Polypropylen mit abgerundeten Rändern
•  Grundkörper REF.9051 aus nicht hygroskopischem, formstabilem, robustem und elastischem 

Polyoxymethylen (Acetal Resin)
•  Weiche Stützplatte am Schienbein und an der Wade (MTP-Polsterung, beidseitig mit leichtem Velours 

überzogen)
•  Verschluss durch Klettband an der Wadenschale
•  Warm verformbar (REF.9050)
•  Klettverschluss über dem Fußrücken
ANPASSEN / ANLEGEN
ANPASSEN FÜR DEN ARZT/TECHNIKER
1  Wenn nötig, mit der Schere die Spitze des Fußteils (Abb. A) so beschneiden, dass die Orthese an den 

Fuß des Patienten und seinen Schuh angepasst ist. Kanten abrunden.
2  REF.9050: Bei Bedarf die Orthese warm verformen, damit sie besser am Bein des Patienten anliegt.
3 Die Orthese in den Schuh einsetzen.
4  Den Schuh mit der Orthese anziehen.
5  Die Wadenpolsterung (Abb. B) schließen.
6  Das Wadenklettband (Abb. C) festziehen.
7  Wenn nötig, den Fußriemen (Abb. D) anlegen.
ANLEGEN FÜR DEN PATIENTEN
1  Die Orthese in den Schuh einsetzen.
2  Den Schuh mit der Orthese anziehen.
3 Die Wadenpolsterung (Abb. B) schließen.
4 Das Wadenklettband (Abb. C) festziehen.
5 Den Fußriemen (Abb. D), wenn er angelegt wurde, schließen.

Ankle foot orthosis

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
As the manufacturer, ORTHOSERVICE AG states under its sole responsibility that this product is a Class 
I medical device that has been manufactured in accordance with the requirements of Directives 93/42/ 
EEC and 2007/47/EC. These instructions have been written in conformity with these directives, and their 
aim is to ensure the safe and proper use of this medical device.

TRADEMARKS OF MATERIALS
Velcro® is a registered trademark of Velcro Industries B.V.

PRECAUTIONS 
It is advised that the pressure exerted by the product does not act on parts of the body suffering from 
wounds, swelling or lumps. The product should not be tightened too firmly so as to avoid the development 
of pressure points or compression of the nerves or blood vessels underneath. It is advisable to wear the 
product over a garment, avoiding direct contact with the skin. If in doubt about how to apply, contact an 
orthopaedic technician. Please read the composition of the product on the inside label carefully. The 
device should not be worn in the vicinity of open flames or strong electromagentic fields.

WARNINGS
The product has been designed for the specific indications stated below and must be prescribed by a 
doctor and fitted by an orthopaedic technician. The orthopaedic technician is responsible for fitting the 
product and providing information about how to use it safely in accordance with individual requirements. 
The product must be fitted with the utmost care to ensure its efficacy, tolerability and correct function. 
Any changes to the structure or adjustment of the device must be prescribed by a physician and 
performed by an orthopaedic technician. Under no circumstances should the adjustment made by the 
physician/orthopaedic technician be altered. The manufacturer is no longer liable if the product is used or 
adapted inappropriately. The orthosis is intended to be used only by a single patient; if it is used for more 
than one patient, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility or liability in accordance with medical device 
legislation. Direct contact with the skin may cause reddening or irritation in hypersensitive individuals. In 
the case of onset of pain, swelling, lumps or any unusual reaction, immediately contact your physician. 
The orthopaedic efficacy of the product may only be guaranteed when all of its components are used.

SELECTION/SIZE

MAINTENANCE
  Do not bleach  No chemical cleaning
  Do not iron  Do not tumble-dry
  Washing instructions: hand wash at max. 30° C with neutral soap (a sponge is recommended); do  

 not dry in the vicinity of heat sources (or, better, dry with a cloth)
Do not dispose of the product or any of its components into the environment.
 
INDICATIONS
•  Weakness of dorsiflexion of the foot (drop foot)
•  Light to moderate spastic equinus foot

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Currently no known 

CHARACTERISTICS AND MATERIALS
•  Body REF.9050 of polypropylene structure with rounded-off edges
•  Body REF.9051 made of hygroscopic, non-malleable, robust and elastic polyoxymethylene (acetal resin)
•  Soft padding for protection of the tibia and the calf (MTP padding, with light velour covering on both 

sides)
•  Velcro® closure at the calf
•  Thermo-formable (REF.9050)
•  Velcro® closure across the arch of the foot

ADAPTING / PUTTING ON THE APPLIANCE
ADAPTING FOR THE DOCTOR / TECHNICIAN
1  Where necessary, trim the end of the foot section (fig. A) with scissors, so as to adapt the appliance 

to the shoe and foot of the patient. Roll over the edges.
2  REF.9050: If necessary, thermoform the appliance, in order to ensure that it fits the patient’s leg better.
3  Insert the appliance into the shoe.
4  Put the shoe on with the appliance already inserted.
5  Fasten the padding on the calf (fig. B).
6  Pull the Velcro® strap around the calf (fig. C).
7  Where necessary, use the foot strap to secure the appliance (fig. D).
PUTTING ON THE APPLIANCE FOR THE PATIENT
1  Insert the appliance into the shoe.
2  Put the shoe on with the appliance already inserted.
3  Fasten the padding on the calf (fig. B).
4  Pull the Velcro® strap around the calf (fig. C).
5  Where used, fasten the foot strap (fig. D).

Tutore per piede ciondolante

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Quale fabbricante, la ORTHOSERVICE AG dichiara, sotto la propria unica responsabilità, che il presente 
dispositivo medico è di classe I ed è stato fabbricato secondo i requisiti richiesti dalle Direttive 93/42/CEE 
e 2007/47/CEE. Le presenti istruzioni sono state redatte in applicazione delle Direttive sopra menzionate. 
Esse hanno lo scopo di garantire un utilizzo adeguato e sicuro del dispositivo medico.

MARCHI COMMERCIALI DEI MATERIALI
Velcro® è un marchio di fabbrica registrato di Velcro Industries B.V. 

PRECAUZIONI D’USO 
Si raccomanda che le pressioni esercitate dal dispositivo non agiscano su parti del corpo che presentano 
ferite, gonfiori o tumefazioni. È consigliabile non stringere eccessivamente il prodotto per non generare zone di 
pressione locale eccessiva o la compressione di nervi e/o vasi sanguigni sottostanti. È consigliabile indossare 
un indumento, evitando il contatto diretto con la pelle. In caso di dubbio sulle modalità di applicazione, 
rivolgersi ad un tecnico ortopedico. Leggere attentamente la composizione del prodotto sull’etichetta interna. 
È consigliabile non indossare il dispositivo in vicinanza di fiamme libere o forti campi elettromagnetici.

AVVERTENZE
Il prodotto, studiato per le specifiche indicazioni sotto riportate, deve essere prescritto da un medico e 
applicato da un tecnico ortopedico, che è la figura competente di riferimento sia per l’applicazione sia per 
informazioni inerenti ad un uso sicuro, in conformità alle esigenze individuali. Per garantirne l’efficacia, la 
tollerabilità e il corretto funzionamento è necessario che l’applicazione venga effettuata con la massima 
cura. Qualsiasi eventuale modifica di struttura o di regolazione del dispositivo deve essere prescritta da 
un medico ed eseguita da un tecnico ortopedico. Non alterare assolutamente la regolazione effettuata 
dal medico/tecnico ortopedico. La responsabilità del produttore decade in caso di utilizzo o adattamento 
inappropriato. L’ortesi è fatta per l’utilizzo da parte di un solo paziente; in caso contrario il produttore 
declina ogni responsabilità, in base a quanto previsto dal regolamento per i dispositivi medici. In soggetti 
ipersensibili il contatto diretto con la pelle potrebbe causare rossori o irritazioni. In caso di comparsa 
di dolori, gonfiori, tumefazioni o qualsiasi altra reazione anomala, rivolgersi immediatamente al proprio 
medico. L’efficacia ortopedica del prodotto è garantita solo con l’utilizzo di tutte le sue componenti.

SCELTA/DIMENSIONI

MANUTENZIONE
  Non candeggiare  Pulizia chimica non consentita
  Non stirare  Non asciugare in asciugatrice
  Istruzioni per il lavaggio: Lavaggio a mano fino a 30°C con sapone neutro (consigliato l’uso di una  

 spugna); lasciare asciugare lontano da fonti di calore (o, meglio, asciugare con un panno)
Non disperdere nell’ambiente il dispositivo né alcuna sua componente.

INDICAZIONI
•  Cadute flaccide del piede
•  Equinismi spastici di lieve e media entità

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Al momento nessuna conosciuta 

CARATTERISTICHE E MATERIALI
•   Struttura REF.9050 in polipropilene con bordi arrotondati
•  Struttura REF.9051 in Poliossilmetilene (Resina Acetalica) non igroscopico, indeformabile, resistente 

ed elastico
•  Pannello morbido di protezione di tibia e polpaccio (in MTP biaccoppiato con vellutino)
•  Chiusura con cinturino a Velcro® alla presa del polpaccio
•  Modificabile a caldo (REF.9050)
•  Velcro® di chiusura sul collo del piede

APPLICAZIONI
PRIMA APPLICAZIONE PER IL MEDICO / TECNICO
1  Se necessario, rifilare con le forbici la punta della parte podalica (fig. A) in modo da adattare l’ortesi 

alla scarpa e al piede del paziente. Arrotondare gli spigoli.
2  REF.9050: Se necessario, è possibile modificare, riscaldandolo precedentemente, il tutore per 

addatarlo meglio alla gamba del paziente.
3  Inserire l’ortesi nella scarpa.
4  Calzare la scarpa con l’ortesi inserita.
5  Chiudere l’imbottitura al polpaccio (fig. B).
6  Stringere il cinturino a Velcro® del polpaccio (fig. C).
7  Se necessario, applicare il cinturino girocollo piede (fig. D).
APPLICAZIONI SUCCESSIVE
1  Inserire l’ortesi nella scarpa.
2  Calzare la scarpa con l’ortesi inserita.
3  Chiudere l’imbottitura al polpaccio (fig. B).
4 Stringere il cinturino a Velcro® del polpaccio (fig. C).
5 Se applicato, chiudere il cinturino girocollo piede (fig. D).

Tuteur pour pied ballant

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
Le fabricant ORTHOSERVICE AG déclare, sous sa seule responsabilité, que le présent produit est un 
produit médical de classe I et qu’il a été fabriqué conformément aux exigences des directives 93/42/
CEE et 2007/47/CEE. 
Le présent mode d’emploi a été rédigé selon les prescriptions des directives mentionnées ci-dessus. Son 
but est de garantir une utilisation sûre et en bonne et due forme du produit médical.

MARQUES COMMERCIALES DES MATÉRIAUX
Velcro® est une marque enregistrée de Velcro Industries B.V.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION 
Veiller à ce que le produit n’appuie pas sur des parties du corps enfl ées ou présentant des lésions. Le 
produit ne doit pas être serrée trop fort afin que n’apparaisse aucune meurtrissure et que les nerfs et/ou 
vaisseaux sanguins situés en-dessous ne soient pas comprimés. Il est conseillé de porter l’orthèse sur un 
vêtement afi n d’éviter le contact direct avec la peau. Si vous avez des questions concernant l’utilisation, 
veuillez vous adresser à un technicien orthopédiste. Ne pas exposer le produit à une flamme ouverte ou à 
des champs magnétiques importants. Lire attentivement la composition du produit sur l’étiquette intérieure

AVERTISSEMENTS
Le produit, conçu pour les indications spécifiques reportées ci-dessous, doit être prescrit par un médecin et 
appliqué par un technicien orthopédiste (personne compétente pour appliquer le produit et fournir les informations 
relatives à une utilisation sûre), conformément aux exigences de chaque individu. Afin de garantir son efficacité, 
sa capacité à être toléré et son bon fonctionnement, le produit doit être appliqué avec le plus grand soin. D’éventuelles 
modifications de la structure ou des réglages ne doivent être effectués que sur prescription médicale et doivent 
être exécutés par un technicien orthopédiste. Les réglages effectués par le médecin ou le technicien orthopédique 
ne doivent surtout pas être modifiés. En cas d’utilisation ou d’adaptation inappropriée, le producteur ne sera pas 
tenu responsable. L’orthèse est conçue pour être utilisée par un seul patient; dans le cas contraire, le producteur 
décline toute responsabilité, conformément aux dispositions du règlement relatif aux dispositifs médicaux. Pour 
les sujets hypersensibles, le contact direct avec la peau pourrait causer des rougeurs ou des irritations. En cas de 
douleurs, d’enflures ou d’autres problèmes veuillez consulter immédiatement votre médecin traitant. L’efficacité 
orthopédique du produit est garantie uniquement avec l’utilisation de tous ses composants.

SÉLECTION/TAILLES

ENTRETIEN
 Ne pas blanchir Pas de nettoyage chimique
 Ne pas repasser  Ne pas sécher en séchoir
 Instructions de lavage : lavage à la main jusqu’à 30° C avec du savon neutre. Laisser sécher loin de
 toute source de chaleur. (ou sécher dans une pièce de tissu de préférence)
L’orthèse et ses composants doivent être éliminés en respectant les normes environnementales. 

INDICATIONS
•  Déficit des releveurs du pied (attaque du pas sur la pointe du pied)
•  Équinismes spasmodiques de moyenne importance

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue à ce jour 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET MATÉRIAUX
•  Corps REF.9050 de polypropylène avec bords arrondis
•  Corps REF.9051 de base en polyoxyméthylène (résine acétale) non hygroscopique, indéformable, 

robuste et élastique
•  Atèle souple sur le tibia et le mollet (MTP recouvert des deux côtés de velours léger)
•  Fermeture par bande en Velcro® à la prise du mollet
•  Modifiable à chaud (REF.9050)
•  Velcro® au-dessus du cou-de-pied 

ADAPTATION / ENFILAGE
ADAPTATION POUR LE MÉDECIN / L’ORTHOPÉDISTE-ORTHÉSISTE
1  Si nécessaire, couper à l’aide de ciseaux la pointe de l’orthèse (fig. A) de manière à ce qu’elle passe 

au pied et à la chaussure du patient. Arrondir les contours.
2  REF.9050: Si besoin faire chauffer l’orthèse pour le déformer pour un meilleur ajustement à la jambe 

du patient.
3  Insérer l’orthèse dans la chaussure.
4  Enfiler la chaussure avec l’orthèse.
5  Fermer le rembourrage du mollet (fig. B).
6  Attacher la bande de fermeture du mollet (fig. C).
7  Si nécessaire, poser l’attache du pied (fig. D).
ENFILAGE POUR LE PATIENT
1  Insérer l’orthèse dans la chaussure.
2  Enfiler l’orthèse avec la chaussure.
3  Fermer le rembourrage du mollet (fig. B).
4  Attacher la bande de fermeture du mollet (fig. C).
5  Fermer l’attache du pied, lorsque poser à plat (fig. D).

DIE VORLIEGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN BITTE DURCHLESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND SAVE THEM VEUILLEZ LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AVEC ATTENTION ET LES CONSERVER LEGGERE ACCURATAMENTE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI E CONSERVARLE

Codice REF.9050 - REF.9051

Taglia S M L XL

Altezza cm 28 29 34 39

Misura scarpa 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Colore REF.9050= bianco · REF.9051= azzurro chiaro 

indicare destro o sinistro

Code REF.9050 - REF.9051

Mesure S M L XL

Hauteur cm 28 29 34 39

Mesure soulier 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Couleur REF.9050 = blanc · REF.9051 = bleu clair

préciser droit et gauche

Code REF.9050 - REF.9051

Size S M L XL

Height cm 28 29 34 39

Shoe size 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Colour REF.9050 = white · REF.9051 = light blue 

specify right or left

Artikelnummer REF.9050 - REF.9051

Größen S M L XL

Höhe cm 28 29 34 39

Schuhgröße 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Farbe REF.9050 = weiß · REF.9051 = hellblau 

rechts oder links angeben

Orteza na opadającą stopę

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
Jako producent, firma ORTHOSERVICE AG oświadcza, na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, że niniejszy 
wyrób medyczny należy do klasy I i został wyprodukowany zgodnie z wymogami Dyrektyw 93/42/EWG i 
2007/47/EWG. Instrukcje te zostały sporządzone w zastosowaniu wyżej wymienionych dyrektyw. Mają 
one na celu zapewnienie prawidłowego i bezpiecznego użytkowania wyrobu medycznego.

ZNAKI TOWAROWE MATERIAŁÓW
Velcro® jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym Velcro Industries B.V.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA 
Zaleca się, aby nacisk wywierany przez urządzenie nie działał na części ciała, które są zranione, opuchnięte 
lub obrzęknięte. Wskazane jest, aby nie dociągać nadmiernie produktu, by nie powodować miejscowego 
nadmiernego ciśnienia lub ucisku leżących w tym obszarze nerwów i/lub naczyń krwionośnych. Zaleca 
się noszenie bielizny, unikając bezpośredniego kontaktu wyrobu ze skórą. W razie wątpliwości odnośnie 
sposobu zastosowania, należy skonsultować się z wykwalifikowanym personelem. Należy uważnie 
przeczytać skład produktu na wewnętrznej etykiecie. Nie zaleca się umieszczania  i używania wyrobu w 
pobliżu otwartych płomieni lub silnych pól elektromagnetycznych.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Produkt, przeznaczony do stosowania w wymienionych poniżej szczególnych wskazaniach, musi być przepisany 
przez lekarza i dopasowany przez wykwalifikowany personel tj. technika ortopedę lub fizjoterapeutę, który jest 
kompetentnym specjalistą zarówno w zakresie stosowania, jak i wiedzy dotyczącej bezpiecznego stosowania 
wyrobu, zgodnie z indywidualnymi potrzebami. Aby zagwarantować jego skuteczność, tolerancję i prawidłowe 
funkcjonowanie, konieczne jest, aby zakładanie odbywało się z najwyższą starannością. Wszelkie ewentualne 
modyfikacje konstrukcji lub regulacja urządzenia muszą być przepisane przez lekarza i wykonane przez technika 
ortopedę lub fizjoterapeutę. Nie należy w żaden sposób zmieniać dopasowania dokonanego przez lekarza, technika 
ortopedę lub fizjoterapeutę. Odpowiedzialność producenta nie ma zastosowania w przypadku niewłaściwego 
użytkowania lub dostosowania. Orteza jest przeznaczona do użytku tylko przez jednego pacjenta; w przeciwnym 
razie producent zrzeka się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych. 
U osób nadwrażliwych, bezpośredni kontakt ze skórą może powodować zaczerwienienie lub podrażnienie. W 
przypadku pojawienia się bólu, opuchlizny, obrzęku lub jakiejkolwiek innej nietypowej reakcji, należy niezwłocznie 
skonsultować się z lekarzem, technikiem ortopedą lub fizjoterapeutą. Skuteczność ortopedyczna produktu jest 
gwarantowana tylko przy użyciu wszystkich jego elementów zgodnie z zaleceniem. 

NUMER KATALOGOWY / WYMIARY

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE
  Nie chlorować Nie prać chemicznie
  Nie prasować  Nie suszyć mechanicznie
  Instrukcja prania: Prać ręcznie w temperaturze do 30°C przy użyciu neutralnego mydła 
  (zaleca się użycie gąbki); Suszyć z daleka od źródła ciepła (najlepiej osuszyć ściereczką).
Produktu, ani żadnych jego części, nie wolno utylizować w kanalizacji oraz w pojemnikach domowego użytku

WSKAZANIA
• Wiotkie opadanie stopy
• Lekka do umiarkowanej spastyczna stopa końska

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Na chwilę obecną brak znanych przeciwwskazań

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI I MATERIAŁY 
•  REF.9050 Korpus o konstrukcji polipropylenowej z zaokrąglonymi krawędziami       
•  REF.9051 Korpus wykonany z nie higroskopijnego, odpornego na odkształcenia, wytrzymałego i 

elastycznego polioksymetylenu (żywicy acetalowej )    
•  Miękka wyściółka chroniąca piszczel i łydkę (tworzywo MTP połączone z welurem )
•  Zapięcie na rzep Velcro® na łydce
•  Termo formowalny (REF.9050)
•  Zapięcie na rzep Velcro® na podbiciu stopy

ZASTOSOWANIE
PIERWSZE ZAŁOŻENIE ORTEZY PRZEZ LEKARZA / TECHNIKA ORTOPEDĘ
1  W razie potrzeby, przytnij nożyczkami przód ortezy  (rys. A) w celu dopasowania jej wymiaru do buta 

oraz do stopy pacjenta. Zaokrąglij brzegi.
2  (REF.9050) W razie potrzeby, możliwe jest termiczne dopasowanie ortezy do kończyny pacjenta.
3  Wsuń ortezę do buta.
4  Włóż stopę do buta z ortezą.
5  Zablokuj wyściółkę na łydce (rys. B)
6  Dociągnij pas z rzepem Velcro® na łydce (rys. C).
7  W razie potrzeby przyczep pas na podbiciu stopy (rys. D).
KOLEJNE ZASTOSOWANIA 
1  Wsuń ortezę do buta.
2  Włóż stopę do buta z ortezą.
3  Zablokuj wyściółkę na łydce (rys. B)
4  Dociągnij pas z rzepem Velcro® na łydce (rys. C).
5  Jeżeli był wcześniej zastosowany, przyczep również pas na podbiciu stopy (rys. D).

PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAJ PONIŻSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ

Тутор на голеностопный сустав

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ
Kak производителя , ORTHOSERVICE AG заявляет о своей исключительной ответственности, что это 
медицинское изделие класса I и изготовлено в соответствии с требованиями Директивы 93/42 / 
CEE и 2007/47 / CEE. Эти инструкции были подготовлены в соответствии с основополагающими 
принципами, упомянутыми выше. Они предназначены для обеспечения надлежащего и 
безопасного использования медицинского изделия.

ТОРГОВЫЕ МАРКИ МАТЕРИАЛОВ
Velcro® - это зарегистрированная торговая марка компании Velcro Industries B.V.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
Желательно, чтобы нажим, оказываемый изделием, не был направлен на те части тела, на 
которых имеются раны, опухоли или припухлости. Рекомендуется не затягивать слишком сильно 
изделие, чтобы не создавать участков пережатия находящихся под ними нервов и/или сосудов. 
Рекомендуется надевать изделие на одежду, избегая прямого контакта с кожей. В случае каких-либо 
сомнений, следует обратиться к специалисту- ортопеду. Рекомендуется не надевать изделие вблизи 
открытого пламени. Внимательно ознакомьтесь с составом изделия на внутренней этикетке.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Это медицинское приспособление имеет специальные показания, описанные ниже, должно быть 
выписано врачом и наложено ортопедом. Ортопед  является вашим техником, который профессионально 
сможет наложить вам изделие и дать информацию по правильному использованию тутора, учитывая 
все ваши особенности и индивидуальные нужды. Любые возможные изменения конструкции или 
регулировки изделия должны быть предписаны врачом и выполнены специалистом-ортопедом. Ни 
в коем случае не следует изменять регулировку, выполненную врачом/ специалистом-ортопедом. 
Производитель не несет ответственность за ненадлежащее и неправильное использование изделия. 
Изделие рекомендуется использовать только для одного пациента, в противном случае производитель 
снимает с себя всякую ответственность в соответствии с требованиями оборота медицинских изделий. У 
гиперчувствительных пациентов при непосредственном контакте с кожей могут появиться покраснение 
или раздражение. В случае появления болей, отеков, опуханий или любой другой аномальной реакции, 
следует немедленно обратиться за помощью к своему лечащему врачу. Ортопедическая эффективность 
изделия гарантируется только с использованием всех его компонентов.

ВЫБОР / РАЗМЕРЫ

УХОД ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ
  Не отбеливать  не подвергать химической чистке
  не гладить  не сушить в сушилке
  Инструкции по мытью: Ручная стирка до 30 ° C с мягким мыломn (рекомендуем   

 использовать губкy); высушить вдали от прямого тепла (Лучше сушить с тканью)
Выбрасывать в местах, специально предназначенных для сбора мусора как само
изделие, так и любую из составляющих его частей. 

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
•  Отвисание вялой стопы
•  Спастическая конская стопа легкой и средней тяжести

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
На данный момент нет известных противопоказаний. 

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКN И МАТЕРИАЛЫ
•  REF.9050 Конструкция из полипропилена с закругленными краями
•  REF.9051 Конструкция из не гигроскопического, недеформируемого, прочного и эластичного 

полиоксиметилена (ацетальная смола)
•  Мягкая панель для защиты большой берцовой кости и голени (из двухслойного мультипрема с 

велюровым покрытием)
•  Застежка с ремешком на липучках Velcro® с захватом голени
•  С изменяемой при нагревании формой (REF.9050)
•  Застежка на липучках Velcro® на подъёме ноги

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
ПЕРВОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
1  При необходимости, вырезать ножницами конец подалической части (рис. A) таким образом, 

чтобы адаптировать ортез обуви и ноге пациента. Закруглить углы.
2  REF.9050: При необходимости, можно модифицировать, предварительно подогревая , тутор для 

его лучшей адаптации ноге пациента.
3  Вставить ортез в обувь.
4  Надеть обувь с установленным ортезом.
5  Закрыть мягкую панель на голени (рис. B).
6  Затянуть застежку на липучках Velcro® голени (рис. C).
7  При необходимости, использовать застежку на подъеме ноги (рис. D).
КАК НАДЕВАТЬ ИЗДЕЛИЕ
1  Вставить ортез в обувь.
2  Надеть обувь с установленным ортезом.
3  Закрыть мягкую панель на голени (рис. B).
4  Затянуть застежку на липучках Velcro® голени (рис. C).
5 При наличии, застегнуть застежку на подъеме ноги (рис. D).

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ДАННУЮ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ И СОХРАНИТЕ ЕЕ

Artikl REF.9050 - REF.9051

Rozmiar S M L XL

Высота, см 28 29 34 39

Rozmiar buta 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Kolor REF.9050 = biały - REF.9051 = błękitny 

Wersja na prawą lub lewą stopę

LOW 
PROFILE

RADIO 
LUCENT

Код REF.9050 - REF.9051

Размер S M L XL

Высота, см 28 29 34 39

Размер обуви 35/39 40/43 41/44 > 44

Цвет REF.9050= Белый - REF.9051= cветло-голубой 

Правый/левый


